
STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
DEPARTMENT OF- ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1060 Broad Street N~wark, N. J •. 

BULLETIN 494 FEBRUAhY.20, 1942 

1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - DISCREPAIJCIES IN ACID 
AND SOLID CONTENT - FOUR REFILLS - ABSENCE OF AGGRAVATING 
CIRCUMSTANCES - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION. 

FALSE STATEMENT IN LICENSE APPLICATION - FAILURE TO DISCLOSE 
CHATTEL hlORTGAGE - 5 DAYS' SUSPENSIONo 

FRONT - FP..LSE- STATEMENTS IN LICENSE APPLICATION CONCEALING THE 
INTEREST· o·F OTHERS -· AIDING ANTY ABETTING A NON-LICENSEE TO 
EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF THE LICENSE -. DISkJIISSED FOR 
FAILURE ON THE PART OF THE DEPARTl,JENT TO SUSTAIN THE BURDEN OF 
PRJQF. 

' -

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

J AJ.KES CERVINO, 
107 - 48th Street, 
Union City_, N • 1.T. , 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Con!3W1lp­
tion License C-221, issued by the ) 
Board of Commissioners· of the City 
of Union City. ) 
- - -~ - - ~ - - -· - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

James R. Giuliano, Esq., Attorney for Def~ndant-licensee. 
Richard E. Silberman~ Esq., Attorney tor Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY- THE COIVIMISSIONEH: 

Charges were served upon the licensee alleging that: 

"l. On or about Ivlay _l, 1941 you possessed illicit 
alcoholic beverages in that two quart bottles lab0led 
'Calvert Reserve Blended_Whiskey 90 Proof,' one quart 
bottle ·labeled 'Calvert _Special Blended Whiskey 90 Proof,• 
and one quart bottle labeled 'Calvert Reserve Blended 
Whiskey 8.6. 8 Proof, 1 found in your licensed premises J 

contained alcoholic bevoro.ges which varied from gEmuine 
samples used for comparativ8 purposes in acid and solid 
content; in violation of R. s. 33:1-50. 

"2. In your application for transfer of license 
dated March 20, 1941, anti in your 2pplication for license 
dated June 12, 1941 ·filed with the BoGrd of Comn1issioners 
of the_ City of Union City, upon which Plenary Retail Con­
smnption License C-221 was transferred to you for _the year 
1940-41 and was granted to you for the y0ar 1941-42, you -
falsely stated 'No' in answer to Question 28 tl).erein, which 
asks, 'Has any indi viduo.l •••• other than th:.:: c:~pplicant, any. 
interest, directly or indirectly, in the license applied 
for or in the business to be conducted under said license?t 

- . ' 
whereas in truth and fact Edward Florio had such an inter-
est; said false statements b0ing in violation of R.S. 03:1-25. 
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"3~ - In your license applications ~foresc:.id, you 
falsely stated 'No' in answer to Quest~on 29 therein, 

·which asl'.:s, •Does any individual ••• ~hold any chattel· · 
mortgage •..•• on any furniture, fixtures, goods or equip­
ment used or to be used in connection with the conduct 
of the Qlcoholic beverage business to be operated under 
the. license herein applied .for.? 1 ·, whereas in truth and 
in fact 6ne Alphonse Arzonico.held such a chattel mort-
·gage; said false statements being in violation of 
R. 8. 33:1-25. 

"4. Since about April 3, 1941, and until.the 
. present time,· you irnovvingly aided and abetted Edward 
Florio, a non-licensee, to exercise the rights and priv­
ileges of yo"ur license contrary to R. S. · 33:1-:-26', in· 
violation -0f R. S. 33:1-52." 

Licensee pleaded non vult as to charges (1) and (0) and 
not guilty as to charges cm-and (4). 

As to charges (2) and. (4): On April 3, 1941,. License c~221 
was transferred from Alphonse Arzonico to defendant, James Cervino. 
The Department .contends that since said date, Edw~rd Florio ~as had 
an interest in the license and the business cond~cted thereunder. 
Defendant denies that Edward Florio has or ever has had such an 
interest. 

Docurnentary proof produced at the hearing shows that on 
March 19, 1941 Alphonse Arzonico nnd James Cervino entered into a 
wri ttcn contract ___ for the sal.e of the business conducted at the li-
c~nsed premises~ that, on March 24, 1941, the owner of the premises 
in which the licensed business is.located.? leased said premises to 
James Cervino for a term. of fivc·years cormnencing April 1, 1941 and 
that James Cervino is the h6lder of a receipt for $405.00 deposited 
with .the ovvner as security for rent under the lease; thc:.t, on April 3, 
1941, Alphonse Arzonico executed a bill of sale conveying all the 
goods, chattels and fixtures on sc:dd premises to Jaraes Cervino and 
to.ok back. a purqhase money chattel mortgage thereon for the sum of 
$500.00, 1n acco.rdance with the te.rms of the contract ·or saleo 

The evidence intro~uced by the Department fo~ the purpose 
of showing that Edward Florio has an undisclosed interest is cir­
cumstantial in character. Detective Vervoort of the Union City 
Police Depq.rtment testified that on fourteen different dates, 
between June 3, 1941 and June 21, 1941, Edward Florio was the lq..st 
person to leave the licensed· premises at cl.osing _time and that; on 
many of these dates, upon looking into the tavern· .from the- streetJ 
he saw Florio 1?ehind the bar ·and checking the cas.h register. 
Alphonse Arzonico, the former ovmer, testified.that Florio ~ccorn­
panied Cervino when the sale of the.business was first discussed and 
was present at the closing of the transaction.· The other evidence 
consists o{ fift.een checks, amountihg in c:.ll.t0 $459.04, made to 
third parties and endo.rsed. by the third parties and Edward Florio, 
which -checks w.ere part of the purchase price paid to A:rzonico at 
the closing on ~pril 3, 1941. 

. On behalf of"the licensee, Florio testifi8d thnt he is a 
stevedore and i~terested in the· pin bQll machine business; that he 
has be.en f~iendly with. Cervino for nearly thirty years- o.nd c::.ccoru­
panied him as e. ·friend at the interview with Arzonico and the closing. 
of the transac·t.iori; that the fifteen checks which bore his ·endorse­
inent -represented part payment made by him to Cervinu for an interest 
which Cervino formerly held in his pin ball business. Florio d~nies 
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that he ever tended bar, checked the cash register or d.id anything 
whatsoever in connection with th0 operation of the business.. He 
admits that, in June 1941, he often left the premises with other 
customers at closlng time but denied ti1at ho ever closed the prcE1..:_ 
ises. 

George Roman, then manager for dBfendunt-licen~~bq···tes~ 
tified that he checked tho Cq.s~1 t·:_egi.ster ind· clo·s.ecl t·~he.·· ta\r~rn~ He 
denied that Florto ·gver .. tendeG. bo.x' or checkGd th0·:. co.-sh-. re;:gist~r or 
clbse~ -the licens~~ premis~s~ .· · · · · · 

·nef.encfont-LLcer~s.e~ ·.deni~s .that ·p1·orio,. wh~~nn · :t:ie. hns: known 
for 111Qny_·y00.r<s,. -has: any in.t(~res.t in the lic.ense or the bu.sines~ ~o.:r1-
ducted thereunder. He says that he; sold his interest in the· pin ... 
ball business to Florio; rccc:ivecl from him the fifteon·:che«;ks··as·"· 
part of the purchase price for said interest CJ.nd u_sod theso checks 
and his ovm cash to purchase the licensed business~ BE) . testified 
also that he employed GE:orge Roman as his manager;· tl~at 1loirlan takes 
tht~ receipts when ):w is nut the:re and that, -to his. :k:nowledge·J ;·Florio 
has never tQnd~d-·bur nt the licensed pr~fuises~ 

~rhe attorney· vvho rc;prescntec1 Cervino ::.--i.t _the closing ·denids" 
that he ever represented Edvrard: Florio ·in· atiy · t~ .. ai1sac:tion~ 

There are suspicious cir·cumstan.ces ·in this case .. but, upon 
reviewing all tlw evic1enc0, I conclude that the Department .. ·has not 
susta.ined the burden of proof as to· thc;·se ch;:~rges ~ and hence, upon . 
the evidence pr~sented, I must dismiss charges(~) and (4) .. : ~. 

As to charg·e: (1) : · ·. Analy s-is· made by ·the Department chemist 
discloses thnt the content~ bf these four bottles varied in solids 
and acids fr.om: the· contents· of genuine samples. Licensee denies 
that he ever tampered with these bottles and o.lleges that tb.ey were 
part of the stock of liquor taken over by him from: the· former li­
censee. Despite .the fa.ct ·that four bottles are involved., I. conclude 
that there are ho aggravating circumstances :Ln this case. at least. so 
f[:i..r as the pr~~sent defendant is concer1iec~. In aecordn:nce vd th·~ precc-· 
dents established iri f0nn~r 9ases, the license will.be suspended for 
ten days on· charge (1). Re Van Vooren, Bulletin 485, _Item 7; 
Re Mori tko, Bulletin 490, Itern 4. .. 

As to dhrirge (3).: Neither of the applications referred to 
in trw charge discL)st:":;d the chattel nortgago given to Alphonse 
Arzonico nt the tim8 of closing. I sh.::dl suspuncl tht3 license for· an 
additional p_e~ioc~ of five days· on charge {3), - me.king a total suspen­
sion; of·· fift~en days. 

A.ccording.ly, :Lt ~s, .. ·on thi,s lQth day of February, ·1942.,". 

· ORDEREDJ ·uio.t Plenary Retail Consur.1ption License C-221, 
heretofore issuecl to Jamt-~s Cervino by the Boelrd :of· Commission~;es qf 
Union City, be and the s.ame is· horeby suspended for a· period 1.)f 

fj_fteen (15) days, · ef°f0ctive February 16, -1942, at 3:-00 A.IvI~, and 
concluding:March.3~ 1942, at 3:·00 A. M. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, 
Colim1issi·.Jner,. 
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - AIDING AND ABEl'TI,Nfr NON~LIC.ENSEES TO · 
EXERCISE· THE. "RIGHTS AND·. PRIVILEGES OF THE LICENSE., ... PERMITTING 
FEMALE EMPL.OY"EES: TO ACCEPT. HEVBRAGES-. AT ··THE EXPENSE-, OF· PATHONS 
EMPLOYMENT_,_, OF NON-RESIDENTS WITHOUT P.ERJvUTs.~: SALES DURING 
PROHIBITED HOURS-· - VIOLATION OF RULE 5 OF STATE REGULATIONS 
NO. 20 - LICENSE REVOKED. 

·In the·Mattei ur Disbiplirt~~i 
Proceedin~s.against. 

} 

) ' 

MARTIN WALLACK, 
T / ci. NEW FOUNTAIN INN, . . ,·. ·. . ·. . . ) . 
Highway .29, ·Bridgewater· Tovmship, 
R~ F. D. Bounq _Bro_ok,: N._.·J., ) 

Holder ·ar Plena·ry hetcifl Cor~sufr1pti~n ·) 
Licem:i·e -C--21," issued ·by· ·.the· .Tovn1ship ., 
Cammi ttee' ·of· the. Township-_ 6.f : · ) 
Bridgewater. 
- - . -· - . - - - - - - - .. ~ - - - - -), 

CONGLUSIONS 
_ AND ·ORDER .. 

·:(2) On S~ptember 4 and :19, and. October "4~· 194l he per~ 
mi tted· femalt;; employ 12es :to ac.cept beverages a;t · __ the exp.eris.e of :pa trans,.· 
tn violation of Eul.e 22 of. ·St:ate Regulatio.ns No.~ 20; · 

. _{3) On October .4, -1941 he erJploy.ed non-re.s.idenfs without 
permits~- in. viol9.tion .o.f Rule 1 of· S'tate Regul'ations No •. 11 __ ; .. 

. . . . .. .... . . . ~· 

·(4) On September 13 o.nd October 4, 1941 he s.old · a1coholic· - ' 
beverages betwesn the hours of ~: 00 i1 oM. and :7: 0-0 .A_.M., in v_i .. ola ti on 
of local ord'ino.nce; .. · 

(t) . On September 4, 1941 he permitted~his· ~6ployees to . 
publicly. engC!lge in indecent and obsc·ene conversations." on the licensed. 
premises," in violation of Rule 5 ()f State Regulations "Nci. · 20 • 

. ·Al tho-qgl). the licBnsee pleaded not· guilty ·-t·6 ._ail , charges, 
he does'not diipute the facts proven by the Department with:r~spect 
to char~_e s: _·_2, .t9: ~5, ~Ln:cl usi v.ff:,., · .: · _: -. · · · · ···, 

· '.on the._ first c.harg{~ the ev.idenc·e ·show$·· tha.t: on July ·.25; 1~41 
the lic,ensee. _e4t.ered into .a. W.r.i tton contrD.Ct \i\rfth one Alex~inder M~y_er·s 

·by which he ·agreed to sell the business to Mey.ers· for .. ·the s"lnn of 
$3600.oo. In this contract, copy of which wa.s introduced in evidence, 
the licensee agreed_ that. l\ley.ers "sha11 on and after this date and until 
the time of (title) c.losing, he constituted the General Manager of 
the business and entitled for his sGrvices as such to all re.c-eipts and 
shall be liable for payment of all indebtedness Irom and after this 
date." 



Mciiers the~~upon toqk ·~6ssessioti:of ·the licien~ed premis~s and 
gave ·Wallack a c-heck for $300. 00 · on: ac·count ·of the purchase price. 
This check was roturned unpaid because ·of ttinsufficient funds .-'1 

\IVallack then callc-jd upon Meyers to make the check good, whereupon he 
was· threatened· by Meyers :·that unless ·he .. could have more time to 
make ·this ~payment thtl.t "tliG place vvoulq be .. broken uptr ·and Wallack 
would be : physic ally as sq. ul ted. . -

.. ' '. . . . . . .. ·. 

· · V{nl1ack .'thereafter visited the liG!erised ·premises on many~ 
occasi·ons and,. ·-b~,.. _}ifs o_wn 8.dmiss:ion, ·tr there seemed to ··.be r11oro irnli­
viduals· ·hr.iiiging. ai;ouiid ·every ·time I canie ·around. n ·nu:ring the course 
of the _tvifo· mc)nths : follo~~ing July · 25; 1941 Wallack ·had ·many confer­
ences at the licensed _premises eoncer11ing tho· balance· of the money 
due· him,-·· at vifh:lch these ·"individuals" were prcserit and at vvhich the 
·11c~nsde l~arn~d triat they ~ere.also inte~~sted in·the business as 
partners of l\/Ieye1:...s ,; that in aclcl:ition to knO-wing ·that· M'eyers was dis­
g.ual:Lfied from hold:Lng a liquor license because of non-residence 

, ()J.leyers wcis descriheci in the aforesaid contrci.ct as being "of New 
· · Yor'lt ,City"), he nlso a·scertalned that Meyers a:nd these·· other· "indj_­

viqu0-ls n had crirninnl records or, at least, s11ch bad reputations as 
would "r'e·nder them> unft·t to -receive n liquor license in"' this State. 
He .. nevertheless ·permi ttcd tho i.llegal scheine to continue for a con­
sider·able period '.(jf tiine -therc<iftcr 0.nd ct-id nothing to terminate it 
until it wa·s m1covered by agents of 'this Department in October 1941. 
On October.27, 1941, ·a day :before the charges in this case were 
brought, lie p:lcked up the license arnl caused.the premises to be 
closed. 

It is· u.nnecessary to detail any· "further the testimony on 
this charge. Suffice it to say that I find as a fact that Wallack 
virtually constituted h:imself as an ext1~a-legal issuing authority 
and "farmed o·ut 11 his ··license to, p(~rsons disqualified from becoming 
licensees in their own right. · 

Thi-s · is s1ifficient justification for revoking the license 
o~bright. A licens0e who deliberately turns over his license to 

· anoth.=_jr for flnanci.a1 gain perpetrates a serious fraud upon the: 
Ste.te vvhich strikes nt the very root of the liquor lj_censing system. 
Cf. Re 4~~ur enc2 ·Brook Country Club Ir1:c. , Bulletj_n 335, -I tom 6 ;_ 
H0 Business Men's Assoc:l;.a.tes, InC..~...t. Bull8tin 3'1:8, Item 6. 

It further o.ppears, however, tllat during the operation of 
the business ·by the ineligible "syndicate," female entert2im::rs were 
imported from New York to act as hostesS13S at the licensed premises 
v~i th ~ll$tructions to "mix" with thG patrons; that these hostesses ac-

· d~pt~d drinks at the expense of patrons; that they did not possess 
employment permits required of non-re~1iclcnts ;· that they indulged in 

.filt.hy and obscene conversatj_ons with patrons; that alcoholic bever-
. -- .ag·es.·' w".e~·0· sqld as late as 5: 00 A .. IVI., the .time of· clos'ing depending 

upori" the ··end'lirarice of the customers, despite· the fact' that .t.he local 
ordinance prohibits the sale of liquor between -.the hours of 2:·.00 A.M .. 
and 7:00 A.M. · 

• 
Liceri~eo contends that he should not be deemed guilty of 

the violatioris covered by charges 2 to 5, inclusive, since they oc­
curred after he had turned over the entire operation of the business 
to Meyers as his "manager.,, This contenti011. has no merit. If such 
were the law, all that a licensee would need to do to absolve himself 
fror11 liability for any violation would be to remain avvcty from the li-

, censec1 pr·emisGS •· 



· .. ·· The true principle:. a;ppli·cab:le .. · to· ·thi;s· s.1 tl,la.·q.on. Ws.ts·.·Wel1 
expr~s·s:ed:' .by._· th~. ~~t.e .. C01?~i:s·si.one.r ~ur.ne.tt ip: Re Jacobs __ ? _l3ulletin 
315, Item 8,-·where ·he cS.aid.:. · .· ,._• .:· ...... :_· .. ::· .. · . .... :·,· . . ·. . .· . . 

.#· 
/·' ' . 

. : . ~ 

· n:one ·t"hihg 'is.· ·clear" --~-· t.l;le.· ·mq.st~~. is:: ~·:e-sp«:m:s1bie 'for .. · 
-. · .the· wr.ortgdoing-: 6.f. ·hi's.·. cservant;3::~ .. A_; 1lc:e.~~ee·. i.s; . thef e7" 

fore, accountable, irrespecti;ve .. oJ'..:- }:iis .. pe~ .. ~.onnl. :, ... · .. 
innocence, for violations committed on· the' llcensed· ..... ,. 

.... p~·emi's·e·.s. : Liquor.'.· r:egulations.· .. P.~.e made. tq .. -elimina.te .. 
· ··the· uridesirab1e .cond:itlons.:Int: .which .t~ey; aFc a-i~1i'ea .• · 

From:.· the vi.ewpoint "Of ·pu.:bltc .. tnter,es~., .,·~ t .. piat·:t;ers . · :·; 
little ·vvhethe.r: a v1:o.l.a:~ion "1.s: c6rnmiti;:ed .by~ the· li..::.. .. · · 
·ce1is·ee· himself, or .by:. one :·of.· hi.$ ... ~e.rripl_oY:~e·s ."·-~ .Hovv,Gver .... : 
·harshly.- this ·pr'inci.ple. ·.Op<,jra;tG.s-.. ~n a~ p·a+.ticular case,.· 

.: : " .. 'it· is ··tpe· only;:ru1.e vV.hicn.:_pro:te.ct.9·, ~no: p;ubli.c, '.~q.nd. linder 
· _.: · · Vtthich- the. liquor ihdust.ry its.elf ·)11ay .. :s:ur.vi.ve ... !!. · · · 

',' I r.ece~t1y l1ad ,o~c~~i·o~ to .rul~ in S~~~w~a_t'simnar' ~ei~ 
· i!J.: tht:: :cas·e· of _Brya11t v .,. N~ew·ark, :Bullet-in 4.9.2.-, .-Itern )~·,' .vyhe.:r:cL.I ·s.~id: 
. . . ' • • i • : .' ~ ~ : . # # • • • ·, • • • • • • ' •• 

": "'1;he blis1ne·s·s· l:±n -··which .the-- 'j~·icense.e sotigl'it. to ... partici:~ · · ·: .. ·::_· . 
. · .. ·pate is .-d:i;fferet1t-<fron1. an: ordinary· :trade. or :.,b1.;1.s.i.ne-~s ., . ,. · 
· Licensees< have heretofore "been.,held .. s.tri.ct:Js :,acco.urit..- ·" - · " 

able-.'for.· the .. chn:racter of the :).:iqu.or "·fou:nd .upo:q :. the.tr~-:·:· ... 
lieensed pr-emises·. ·Re :Cutter, .Bulletin .479, !tern ).2- .. .. ·. 
Illicit :liquor is-_outl . So ··also .. nr-e. thost;?- -kn9wingly: _ · · 
engaged in illicit enterprises.*** By the sa~e tok~ri,~:. 
iicensees cannot be permitted to escape their re-

«,.:.:: ·sponsibility-for ·-conditi0ns· on.· their":premi.$es by the 
d~legation of .a\lthori ty .. to someone· else•",.-.: . 

. , 

r'i"ind ... the" li.;e~~·~:c .guilty:· of· .~li: Ql1~r.·g,es •.. Th~~ ·-.·1tcens~·,; 
w:Lll be revoked. 

. ~ . . , - . 
· · Ac.cordingly.;· it· is,- on thi$· 10th ·day, -of .~

1

ebr.uary, 1942, 

; · ·:" :ORDERED, that Plena~:r. Reto.il C.ons:umpt~.or1 _L~c-ens~ ... 6~21~ 
her.et9f.or·e · i·s.:sued .-..to .. Mc.rtin"· \tVal.lack, t/a Ne·w, Fount~in· Inn,: by the. 
Township- ·Committee· of .the ~DW!l:Shi_p: of .·Br:i.dgewe .. t-er, . be nnd· the same 
}s hereby· revoi~ed-/"effective,":i.~Jn.~d;.:Lat.~.lY.-.·": ...... :."·~··-. : :,_·-,· : ..... :·· .. :.'..: --~. - . 

·. ALFRED E .... --DR~SCOLL,. 
Go;p1Illissioner. · · 

'. .. . ..: . · l". 

3-•. ·MORAL TURPI.TUDE- ~· CONVIGTTOl\T· -FOR .. EMBEZZLING A ··,SUBSTAitT·IAL . SUM FROM 
... :EIVIP:tOYER I.NVOLVES MORAL TURPITUDE. . . '. ........ . 

. . . ' P.ISQU-AL·IFr'cA'J:'roN ~ AP.Pt'rc~ATION TO· LIF.T· ·~ "GO.OD co'.NDQCT FOR ·FIVE 
. YEARS AND NOT CONTHAHY TO ·PUBLIC INTEREST ~ APPLICAT:(ON. GRANTED. 

~ ·1, . . . . • . • . . 

.. Iri" t.he 1V1atter ·of an Application ) 
to Remove Disqualification be-

. cause, Qf a Cenviction, ·pursuant ) 
to p.-~. ~3.~1~3·1· 0 . ; 

.iL• .Yo ~ . ~~• 

~'.·- ·- ;.;. - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND. ORDEH ~· 

• • I I• 

Pe ti ti oner, in this p,roceeding, requests. tlia t. h:i.s: disqual­
ification resulting from convictions of crimes be removed pursuant 
to R. SD 33:1-31.2. 
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In May 1919 petitioner was convicted of embezzlement and sen­
tence.~-"·:to .,s.ervB ;t;.welye .. mon.ths i:n . .a. .pe11i te~.t.i.3:rY. In September 1919 
sentenc·e.·Wa;s. re·c:alle.d .. ~and··.h~.· wa·s· .'.th.~n :·pl~.¢.ed :fret .. -pr..ohati.ori .Tnr: .. three 
years nhff firied' $250·~··00 •... in July 1-92-5 )ii:e ... ~if.as. -found; guilty:· _of· :as::-· 
sa.ult and battery in a Magistrate's ,Cour .. f arid .f{n·ect :$2·5·.:·oo~· In~.-. 
October 1928 he pleaded QQg vul t to a ch0-rge. _of. opera ting a dis­
orderly house (conducting & gambling house) ··a.rid wa.s· s .. enteii.ced in'.; 
Fe .. P.'.ruary :1929. to: thirty days in a County Jail. 

> _...._ •\. \ ••• • ~ ·) ' ~I ' . • • '.. • ' • ·' : 

.. :1 .. :. P~titioner t.estified that c:.fter his release in March 1929, he 
was .. employe.cf fo:t" €i:., te1fv year's in a._ clo·thing ·business concluctect by 

, :q1E.;n11)ers: .Qf. hi$ t'0ihi.ly.~·. ·;).ild: tpat' tl'le~·ea{ter:.~. for a:pproximately ten 
yea .. rs. lcl.st 'past~ "he "ha.s. _been eng0.g.ed. ip 'th~. cate'ring business·· with' 
his brother. His reeord.' since 1'929. :ha·s .. beei1 ·c1e·ar • 

. : .. . on.· .. h~l~al~f:·p-r:·~·-pe'ti tior1er' an insuranc'e. agent'. a .pt' inter and 
-t.11.?. ov.rner or.· 8: lihole,um a~c;l carp-et· store testified· that. they have. 
known.~ -him' J'or. twenty·,· tweJ_ve and twei1ty~fiv-e year:s respectively;. that 
peti t'iorier ·h.as· lived during the ·time· they have known him in the same 
municipal~ty ·wher~ he now resides;·· l:lnd that, since 1929, he. has been 
law-abiding· and engaged· -.iri legi tin1ate business··· 

-.. :: · ... ": F_~om the evid.enc~, I· c6nclu·~:fo that peti ttoner .:11a·s. conducted 
hinfa elf. in ..a la~v-a biding_ manner for more· than tvi/el ve · y·ear s aJld ·that 

. )1~.s. ·a·s·s·o.ciatt.oq w1.t;h ·~he· alcoho·lic beve.rage lndus try' wi.11: not be ·. : 
·:· c.oi1:tr,ci'ry' to. th.e .. public interest. . . . . . . . .'. . '. 

~·· .. ' . '. . . . . :·_ <~ 
.. : ; .: : .. ~Ac.c"oi·ct.~ngly:;. it'. i-s, ·()ri .this 10th day ·o~· Feb.rmil"Y ;~·~.l9i-1:2', .. -.·, 

!. • .-.·.· .. :qRI)EREb,: that· petitioner's sta tutor·y dls:qualifi.ca tion .:b~c~~lise 
of any.of the corivi:ctiuns described herein be and the.same is.hereby 
l.ifted, in·.ti.ccordance with the provisf-oni{ o'f R. s. 33:1..:..31.2· ... , 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, 
CorJillissioner. 
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4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - A MINIMUM PENALTY OF FIVE DAYS-FOR 
FIRST. OFFENSE. LACI\ING j\GGRAYATING .CIRCillv1STA1'{CES RECOivlivIENDED FOR 
SALES. DURING. PRO HI.BI TED HOURS'! 

WAR TIIVIE -· 'IS. STANDARD TIME •.. 

Otto Ehrlich, 
Borough Clerk, 
£idgefield, N." J. 

. . 
My ·dear Mr. Ehrlich: 

·· February 13·, 1942 

. ) ·· . 

. r·have :~efo~e ·me copy 6f resol~tion.~nd ·order addpted by 
the·Borough.Councii on February 3rd in ~isciplinary·proceedings· 
against Arthur H.--Knobloch, 732.Bergen Boulevard, charged.with ~ale 
of alcoholic beverf,3.ges durii1g pro.t1ibited ·~ours, anu note that on 
confession. of guilt tbe license .was suspenCLed. for two days. 

. . . 

I understand that ~lthough curf~w in Ridgefi~ld is 3:00 
A. M. on Sunday, our investigators were served drinks as late as 
3:3·0 A. JVI., and that during the half' hour•s overtime business, three 
other customers were.admitted· and served drinks. 

Please express to the Mayor and Council my appreciation 
for their conduct. of. these· proceedings •. I· cordially :suggest, how­
ever, that in future sirailar cases involving violations of· the· curfew 
regulation, a mipimum penalty. of five days be imposed for a first 
offense.lacking aggravating circumstances, with a reduction of not 
mor.e than two days for a guilty plea in .ac~vance of hearing. · 

It is noted that the license suspension became effecti~e 
on February 17th at 2$:00 Ji.,. IVI. '~Daylight ~)c:wing Time." I take it 
that the reference is to the new War Time which went into 8ffect at 
2:00 ·A. IJI. ·on February 9, 1942. I:IrJwever, the latter is not Daylight 
Saving Time -- it .is still Eastern Standard Time, both under. the Act 
of CongrestS and Chapter 7 of the Nevv Jersey Parnphl.et Laws of 1942, 
which amends R. S. 1:1-203. See Bulletin 493, Item 7. Daylight 
Saving Time is the time that may go into effect during the summer 
months at the option of the various .IDunicipalities as heretofore. 
The new Eastern Standard Time, which is one hour in advai~1ce of th() 
old and. popularly known as War Tim~, is now in effe::ct, so far as the 
State of .New Jersey is concerned, by act of our Legislature. 

very truly yours, 
ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, 

Commissioner. · 
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5. DI.SCIPLINAFY ·:PRO(jEE.DINGS .: ~ .. 'SUSPEffSION ~---F~OR, BALAN·CE: OF :f8nivLWITH 
LEAVE To ·B6:NA FIDE .. T.RANSFEREE To 1IF1r .;susl?ENSH)N. AFTEil · 10 ·DAYS -
17 DAY-8. ,ELAP.E:~ED - PETITION BY THANSFEREE TO LIFT AS AF'OHESAID 
GRANTED. .. ,, -. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proq:eqc~~~~gs _,aga;ns ... ~ ... ":>.:::. : _· ."}:· 

·· cLtFF~fDE. \s Anic .Tovm . T t~VERN j 'INC-~ ; ... 
399 <'Palisade Averil.1e ~-·. "" .. , ".. ) 
Cliffside Park, N. J., 

. \. ,'. -· .... • . ,' . . ._: :". :· _ _.. . . ' :--: .: ... :.:, ~- .. . . . . ) 
·.Holder. of. P~enarY :.Hetai;J... ,Co,nsurnption 
~iceris~-c~e· .i~sucitl.tiy -th~ Boiough ) 
Counc.il .. of _.':·hie · Bor:0.ugh:. O,f. ;.Cliff side 
Park.. · ...... - · ... · -· · .. · .. · .. · · · ·· ) 

": •• ,. 11 --:-- .. ~--

..· - .· - . 
.... _.:ON 'PETITION 
. . . ·oHDEH . -

na,_r·r_y .. fi:.;· ·AcciorAando; -Bsci.~; -~Attorney for -Th()mas J ~ Fogarty, ·J~'.·>, 
.. · : · · · - ·, ' · · · · ~ - Pe-ti tioner-''!· 

On January 23, 1942 I suspenCle(f"thi3. 'license of defendant 
herein for the•, balance of its term, ·effective "January 27_, 191±2' 
after it had pleaCl.ed guilty to cho.rges alleging, in substance, that 
it was E\· front for ,._~..Tobn McManus .: . In -said ·order leave was given to a 
duly q\lalified-. pur..ch,q;?~r, .if. and .wl}.~n tran~fer _·of the -license was 
granted to h:Lm;· .to-:mak~;;appii<;ation ·to me. _to v0cett'e said suspension. 
Re Cliffside :Park-.';rown :Tc:~vern, Inc. 1 Bullc;tin 492, Item 4. Pursuant 
to said leavG,. Thowas J. Fogo.rty, Jr~, ha9 filed a verif~ec7c petition, 
wherein he sets forth that he has purchased the business forllierly 
-~_01~\L_ucts;d- by,. CJ..iffsi,de Pa:r1'\= Tqwn __ Tnve~n, _Inc •. ; that !ie is qualified 
to -hold a license;,.; that -_he is :1.1ot acting. for._ or on behalf of .John: 
McManus; - i.:mci tha·t·, ori February~ 9, 1942, _ :the_ J3orough Council of tti.e 
Borough of Cliffside Park transferr2d said license to hiw. 

-' ' - ..... , sinc~:;i ~ ;app·2arS from s~id Peti tiun and a letter received 
from t~~ Bqroug~:.c~~rk:-.~h~~ the lic~nse her~in has been tr~nsf~rred 
to a 4ul,y _quo.lif~ed .P~;r~on: e:1nd sir~ce it.: furth·2r appea:i;s that iJore 
than ten clays :t:iave.- el().Pe~J.~L sj_nce the su_spel"?-sion _-Pec.ane eff~ctive, 

It.is,.on.~hi~_l3th day. of_.Febrµa~y, 1942, 

. . ._ .ORDEH~D ,_ tp.a ~ -tl"?-e '-, S\lspension hereto1."ore irnposec~ ·be lifteJ, 
and t}].a~-Ylenar~r.. He:tn~l. Cons~1mption L:Lcense: .c...:.s ·be ancl -thq .sari.LE: is 
herep~,r .. restored ·_to full .fo:rcq anJ. _oporntion, -offecti ve immediately. 

" .· • .. - . 

..·; 

:_ •,I' 

. ~ . . . . 

: i 
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6. ADVERXISING - SOIVIETHING FOR NOTHING• 

ADVERTISEMENTS IN WINDOWS OF.RETA.IL LIQUOR STORES EXTENDING 
INV!TATiqN T.8 ·:ST~P INSIDE". FOR FREE BOOKS, ETC. - DISAPPROVED. 

February 12; 1942 

Dear Sir: 

·r have before me your letter of February 3rd enclosing a 
copy of an adverti.sernent entitled "Pay Your Income Tax With A Smile l n, 
which we are advised is presently being. used by your·· c~i~nt, ~a 
distiller.' . 

In your letter you sta_te _that this cornpany is desirous of 
posti-ng these advertisements in the windows of retail liquor stores 
:Ln the State of New Jersey and ;/ou the.refo.re ask if there is an:y 
objection on· the part of the Cornmi·ssioner to such posting· ... 

A further reference .to the proposed poster discloses· that 
prominently il;i$Cribed ther.eon is t_he invitation: "Step Ins.id·e For 
Your" Free Book. u· :All ·of this, as a-pp.ears. -from the poster, ·is with 
the _"Compliments or·_ • n 

-Rule 2.of-State Regulation_s No.· 21.prqvides: 

n2. No r.etail lic.ensee shall permit _or· Sl.J.ff e.r 
the· display; on the e:x~erior of the licensed· premises;. 
of· B:UY signs or other advertising matter bearing the­
name, brand or .trade-r:iiark of any manufactur_er or whole­
saler .of any alcoholic hGverage 6. 

11 

I-f the free books in question bear the name of your c'lient, 
they would be classified as advertising matter. Rule ·1 of State 
Regulations No. 21 provid~s: 

. n1. No manufacturer or who.lesaler shalld:lrectl,y ar inclirect]y 
·furnish (by sale, loan, gift or otherwise), deliver, 
service or repair any_ fixtures, equipment, signs or other · 
advertising matter to. any retail J.icensee or at. any retail 
licensed. premises; subject to the· following exceptions: 

"a. Manufacturers and wholesalers may furnish to re­
tail 1-icensees inside signs 8.nd advertising special ties 
(such as trays, coas~ers, disp~ay racks, menu-:-cards, and 
calendars), bearing their nam<::s, brands or trade-marks, 
provided, however, that the aggregate cost or .reasonablt· 
vnlU:e of- the signs and advertising special ties does, not 
exceed Fifty ($50. 00) Dollars for each licensed preri1ises 
in any one license year.• n 

- . 
The books in question could not be classified as advertising 

specialties, such as trays, coasters, calendar·sJ and hence if they . 
bear the name of your client they could not be lawfully furnished to 
retailers. 

Assuming, however, that the distiller in question is pre­
pared to cor;1ply with the techi."lical requirements of Regulations No. 21, 
there is, nonetpeless, a. broader objection to the proposed advertise­
ment. The wr:iter is personally opposed to all advertisements extend­
ing an invitation to the unwary passerby to step inside licensed. , 
premises upon th~ promise that acceptance of the ~nvitation will 
result· in his r.ecei ving something for nothing. 
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Let•s be frank about it and admit the ·true purpose of this 
type of .. ad.vertiseinerit •. ·Perhaps "it.·,.b~il."ds up good will for.~the 
distill.er, but primarily .. 1 ts object- is.· t.o get. the boys inside to 
buy a shot or a bottle of no1ct · Glove~·Tt...: 

Why not advertise: 1'0ne drink of our 'Old Faithful' and. you .. 
will pay your income tax with a song in your heart?" Or perhaps 
this ad would c~o the job: nstep inside and take three drinks of 
our 'Over Done' and you will pay your income tax w.i thout · 1{novying_ 
it!>" It does not mak.e sense. . 

·why step inside a tavern for your· income - tax ;inforr.nation_7; 
Why not a c.t.tui .. ch where you could pray over it'? Or a hospital where 
a sedative ·ccYuld be adrninister(::d with· the infoi"rnati·on; or even, ·_·_ · 
per.haps, a. Po~ t Office Building? 

.. 
A bartender has enough troubles now.. ·what will it be when he 

gets an order for one fizz and two income tax returns .. 

There are sufficient inducements to make .. purchases. of· tn;is 
type without the added inducement of a free book, or a free.canary, 
or ~ free anything else. 

we therefore do not appr0ve ·of this typ·e of advertising~-

Very truly yours, 
ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, 

· Commissioner~ 

- 7. FAIH TRADE - NOTICE OF NEXT PUBLICATION 

·February. 16, >1942 

· The next official publication of minimum resale prices, 
pursuant to the fair trade~ rules (Hegulations No. 30), will -be.C'ome 
effective on or about Monday, Morch 9, 1942. New items and changes 
in old items.must be filed at the offices of this Department 
not _later· than Monday 1 February 23., 1942. 

Notification of the proportionate share of the aggregate 
expense·involved"will be made to participating companies as·soon as 
th~ pamphlet price li~t is mailed tb all retail licensees. 

ALFRED E. DHISCOLL, 
Commissioner ... 
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8~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~,PERMITTING ALIEN MINGR) HOLDER JF AN 
EMPLOYMENT .PERMIT, TO SELL ALCOHOLIG BEVEHAGES IN VIOLA1TJN OF 
RULE 3 OF· .STATE REGULATIONS NO. 11 - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 
5 FOR GUILTY PLEA. - . -

9 

DISCIPLINARY. PRJCE.EDJNGS -: SALK .MJD SERVICE BY ALIEN MINOR 
PEHMIT.TEE;, ·CONT.RARY T:O CONDIT.IONS OF EM:E>LOYMENT -PEPJVIIT - 40. DAYS t 

SUSPENSIJN, .. LESS. 5;FOR.GU!LTY. PLEA.· .. 

ln the M~tter of Disciplinary 
Proceed,ings a·g.ainst · 

- . . .. ·' 
.LOUIS FAUSTINI, .· . .· . 
T/a, Louis-' ·Bar-. & Gr-il~,. 
136 Mehrhof Road, 
Little Ferry, N~ J .. , 

. ) 
· ... ) 

)' 

) 

Holder ·bf Plertary:Retail 6~risu~~t1on ). 
License C~ll; issued. by- th~ ·May.or and_·· ) .. 
Council of the Borough of Little Ferry,· 

..:. .. B:nd 

WILLIAI~ FAUSTINI; 
1_36...JVIehrhof. Road, 
L:ittle Ferry·, N. J. ·'" 

Holde~ of Employment Permit No. 683i 
issued by the St.ate Gommi.ssi0ner of· 
Alcoholic Beverage Contr~~· 

Louis Faustini 
William Faustini 

..... --- ....... ...... -

Pro.Se. 

....... - - --: 

) 

) 

') 

· .. CONCLUSIONS 

and 

0HDER · 

G~ George Addonizio, Esq., Attorney for Departmerit of Alcoholi6-
B~verage Control~ 

BY THE COMMISSI-:JNER: 

( 

Pefendant~licensee was charged ~ith permittirig his son, 
William Faustini~ who is the holder of an eraployment permit for a 
person disqualified by reason o·r age and non:..,.ci tizenship, to sell 
alcoholic beverages. in violation of: Rule 0 of State Regulations No.11~. 
Defendant-perrai t:te.e was c_harged with selling and serving. alcoholic. 
beve±·o.ges contrary to the condition upon which- his employment pern1it 
vvns issued and in- violation of R.S. ·.33:1--26. Guilty pleas· have be-en 
entered by both defendant-licensee and defenc1ant-per1Ji ttee. Since . 
both proceedifigs have a~isen_out of the sane occurrence~ both matters 
will be treated and disposed of herein. ' 

The Department file.discloses that two investigators enter~~: 
ed the licensed premises on the morning of Saturday, November 22,. 
1941.. They found the perrni ttee, William Faustini, behind the bar. 
Each ordered a glass .. )f whis~ey ,. which was sold arid served to them by 
said William Faustini, who is an Italian national, nineteen years of 
age. They took a statement from the son in which he ad.nitted that he 
·had rJ.ade the sales. '!he licensee, who was not present vvhen the sales 
were made, was called into the licensed premises by his son. The 
licensee told the investigators that he did not wish to make a state­
ment and that he intended to "let the boy tend bar the rest of the 
day. n There is nothing i.n the record t.o show whether. the. son 
thereafter tended bar on that or any subsequent day~ 
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So .. f.ar· as rdef:en~lan~-li.cen:se.e is C:oncer:ned,.,._ t;h:e. minirnua 
penalty which haS':: be~i1. 'iXI.tposed f:or a_ ·vi.olafion"·o..r, :this: :hature is 
five days.~· .Re· Brood-winner.,·· ;BU:.lletin 4mr, ;. Jto.1;1. :3 •;. , . .r:n:". thi's case, 
however, tam son :·was:. doub.ly -~(lis.qualif1ed.,~;. T11e ) .. i.c~eti~.ee" ·b;as offered 
no explanation -_.for .,_the._violation q.nd: ·tlie: ·c·ase, -n~i's ·:a1f- ,.tll-e~ appear­
ances of a cleliber:ate vi-olo..tion._of. ·the. "state.: ·:r-·eg.UJ.;:atip·1~s'. Under 
these circu,mstanc'es, -!"I -shall double. ,tl~e>u~:h~al ·· :LJ.:Lniliiuni. ·peii'al ty and 
impose a ten~day · · sus_pension . of def.Gndant ts. 1~_c.eri$e ...... · '. · ___ -

• J •• 

So far as defendant~:perui tte,e: ... i_s · c oncern:ed ,_· :"thG. usual 
minh1ur;1 penalty j.s thirty days. Under the circutistarices .. '·or this 
case, I shall.' suspend ·tne ._perui t issued -to -d.~t·end_ant_~P~1'.1Gi ttee for a 
period of .forty. :·clays·.,. · . _· , , .. · ·- .. , 

'.: .... 
By. entering the guii ty > ple.~~.; .· tfie, · liceris.ee_ : af,id . the per-

rni ttee have saved ·the .Departm.en:t the t.ira~ _and gxpense:. or:proving its 
cases. Five· days --of . the ·~{:renal ty, ·i~11posed ·.on! enqh· defendaiJ.t will, 
therefore, be r~Llitted~ . -· .. · · ·· 

·.l 

. A?cordingl~r.; . it is, .on this, 16th dt1y .· qf. F~br\l~ry, 1942, 

JHDEHED that Plen~ry Retail Ccm.sui:11.>tion License c-11, here~ 
. tofore issued .to··Louis. Faustini, t/;:~. Lquis 1. Bar & Gr;i.11.,. ,_for prer.1ises 

13f) :.Mehrhof · RQad·;:. Little Ferry; by the M_ayor ai1c1 Coun.cLl., of. th~ ... 
Borough .of Little- Ferry.., .be and: the saI1lE> is_. hc~reby suspeil.G.ed for" a 
period of fj_ve (5) days, c0rni.1encing, February: $3; -194~,. at l:Oo·. A.M~ 
and ter1~linating February 28, 1942, at 1: 00 A .IvI.; and ft is further 

~ : : : . . . 

,.·. ·: ORDEHED that .Eirrp.l:()yuent _PeriJ{t No:~ 683:,. l1er(~tofore. -issueq 
to WilliaL1· Faustini·· by: tb~- State.· Com,i:l.s sioner. of:. Alc0hplic. Beverage 
'Gontr.ol, be.· and;:th~:-.-$0.U~·;Ls. horeby~ suspend~d: :(or ·a.:p~riod, o.f:" · ... 
thirty·-five ;(35) .da,ys,:,c:0.m1depcing. l?ebruaryi 23,. 19~2, at'.l':O.Q ~.M.·-.anq 
termina'tirrg::.M~arch-.3.0,'..1:~42, at. 1:00. A.Jil~ " .. · · - · · · · 

Ai:F1{EiS nr.. nnr· scJtL; 
_Co1,JLL:L:S s.+oµ~r. 

9 •. DISPIPLINAHY·,_?HOCEE-DING:S -: _ILLIOPJ-1:.J•IQUJE ·-:-. LICENSEE. ASSUMES THE 
~: EISK .IF· ILLICIT" LI.QUOH- rs .. ~,OUND. ·UN· PHEMISES - ABSENCE ·OF. . . 

· .AGGRAVAT.ING-- :CIHCUMSTANCE.B .- '.lQ. DAYS}.. _SUSPENS~-j~~- F(Jit. F_IRST. J.Ff~N.$E! 
·_, ' I 

In .·the_, Matt~r: .. ··o·r. P:i:sc~i~linr;_ry:: .. .) . 
Proc.eedings against- -:· .·. 

. ) '.'. . . . .. 
:·TWIN· ."HIVEHS INN. CvRP •. , 
Two Bridges, .. . . . . . 

. .-·Li;nculn P.ark, ,N •. J. , : 

Holder of Plenary Retail Con­
sum_-ption .. Licens.e '.C;--.t?: issued by . ) 
the :Bprough. Oounc'il· of the· · · 

. Borqugp .of-.Lincoip_ ·I?ar~~ ·: -~ .: • r 
. . . ·: ~ ... i . l ' 

• ·' J .. '..·' 

.. . ·:--:-: - -, .. - ·-:7 .""'"'. -. - :-' . - . 97'" i - - ......... ) .•.• 

. -CUNCLUSI't.JNfJ. 
.. AND ..... 

.. OHDEH 

... 
: . ~ , ' 

' .. · .. ~ , . 

. ~ : 

Daviei Young,:_ 3:r-a,_ 1faq_.;,· Attorney for .:l)~f~~dapt~1-i:6.~nie_e· .. · ·· .· .· .. 
Richarc;i E. :S.~-~t/.~_rnan, Es_q. ,. Att.orn~Y.: .f'o.r · .. J)e.i)ar'tri~ent of Alc-oho1i:c · 

· Beverage ··c;.Sntrol. · · · 

BY THE COMMISSilJNEE: 

Defendant was served with charges alleging that: 

"l. On or about June 20, 1941, you possessed 
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·illi.cit alco)1olic.' bever.age.s· i~1·that·:.0ne· quart 
· · bottle la.bel·ed - 'Wilson ""That 1 s All'~ Blended· 
· Whiskey,'· two. - quart bot ties lnl?e~ed_· 'Four· Hoses .. ·· 

Rye A Blep.¢l of Straight. Whiskies,! and one.quart· 
bottle labeled .. 'High Point Apple Jack Apple 
Brandy, ' found in your licensed prer:1is·es., con­
tained alco~olic beverages which ~aried.frofil 

' genui'ne·. Sa1Jpl8S US Cd fo-r C·.)L1par.ati VO purpo'ses 
in proof,, and acid, sol·id ancl c·ol¢r._ content, 
ih violati0n of R.S. 33:1-50. 

n2·. On or about, the· elate· af"ores&id and prior-.· 
··thereto, you, not being the holcier of a_ brewery_,.· 
· ·distillery, _winery or rectifier's license, 
-bottled ·alcoholic beverages for·sale and resale 
in that you refilled one quart. bottle _labe.led 
1 Wilson "Tha t·t s AllJ' BlenrJ:ed Whiskey, ' tv..ro quart 
bottles l~~eletl 'Four Roses Rye A Blend of= . 
Straight. Whiskies' i 8.DC~ une qu;'lrt 1Jottle: labeled 
r I:U.gh Puii1t A})ple ·Jack Apple· Brandy' w~ th other< '. . 

· alcuh\.;lic tev·2rc~ges, in viola ti~n of -R •. s.. 33: 1:--78.··" 
- . 

·on June 20; lSYH, storekeeper-gauger Lawson ·of· the Alcohol 
T,ax Unit,. Treasury DepartEJ,ent, exauined twenty-four opened bottles 
of al-coholic beve·r'ag'es at the licensed preraises and ·s·eized. f~ur 
bottles uentioned in the charges. · 

· Analysis by the cherJj_st of said Unit d.isclo.sed .. that. the. 
contents of the nwilson" bottle anu both "Four RosesH bottles wer·e 
substantially lower in acid content and substantially higher in 
solic1 c0ntent than that found in genuine saurJles; that the contents 
of the "High Pointn bottle were lower in acid o.n<.J. solicl content 
than .that found· in a genuine sar.Jple and also contained artificial_ 
coloring which should not be pr~sent in a genuine sample •. 

Defendan~ does not question the analysis~ 

On behalf of defendant, Louis Urfer testified that, on 
Janucry 27, 1941, he purchased fron former stockholders all of the 
corporate stock of Twin Rivers Inn Corp. He has presented an in­
ventory taken at that tine which shows that sone bottles of each of 
the i tens l:J.enti0ned in the charges were on 'the licensed pre111ises 
when he assui1ed cuhtrol. He testified that each of these bottles 
was then open. He further testified that between that time and the 
date of seizure he· purchased no "Wil°sontr but adE~i ts that, during 
said period, h0 purchased small quantities of "Four Hosesrr and 
"High Point." This evidence is material, how(.:;ver, only ·in deter­
mining the penaltyo 

Since the solid content and acid content 0f the liquor 
contained in the seized bottles varied substantially from genuine 
sanples, I find that these bottles contained illicit· beverages. 
Mere possession of illicit beverages constitutes a violation of 
H.S. 33:1-50. It is apparent fron the analysis in this case that 
the seized bottles were refilled. I.find defen~ant guilty on both­
charges. Jne penalty will be imposed, because both charges arose 
out of the sane set of circunstances. He Cutter, Bulletin 479, 
IteD 12. 
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As to penalty: .Louis Urfer testi:fied that he never 
tampered with the contents.a~, the seized bottle$ and that he has no 
reason to, suspf;ct any· of his· eE1ployt:es. While not· conclusive, the 
'evidence .t ·ends to stiow that s01:1e, if not all, df the seized but~les 
v?ere·· on ,.the premises. bofore the present uariagenent t.Jo~, C 1Jntrol •. · 

··Twin· Rivers·· Inn ·.corp •. has no previous record •.. Louis.·. Urfer was 
· :LJreviously c-onnected with two other. licensed c~rporatloris, neither 
of which was ever accused of violati.ng Federal· or St~:i. te laws. · I 
conclude that there are no aggravating circwnstances in' this case. 
The.ustia~ teri~day penalty will be iuposed. ne Moritko, Bulletin 490, 
'Iten 4; _Cf. He Leininger, Bulletin 119·3,Iteu 1. · 

Accorc.ingly·, it is, on this 18th day of February,- 1942,.­

uHDEEED thn t Plenary Heta~Ll Consunp_tion Lice.nse· No., C-5, 
heretofore is-sued to Twin Eivers Inn Corp ... by the Borough Council'. 
of tho Borough of Lincoln Park, .. :be and the· same is he.re by ·susp.ended 
for a perioc1 of ten (10) c~ays, c011mencing ·February· 24; · 1942-, at . 
2: 00 ··A· -.M.: anC:. t erminn ting March. 6, 1942, at 2: 00 Aa I\Jl., 

ALFRED E~ DRISCuLL~ 
conuissi:.mer • 

. 10.DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - SALE UF. ALCOH'.JLIC BEVEEAGES BELOW·FAIH 
· THADE .iVIINIMUM - PitEVIJUS EECJHD - 1·5 DAYS' SUSPENSI;)N, LESS 

5 FUR GUILTY PLEA.,.· 

In thb Matter of Di~ciplinaty )· 
Proceedings against 

BEN GOTT 1S GRILL, INC., 
122.Central Avenue, 
Passaic, New Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Con­
sui1pt,ion License C-29, issued ) 
by the Board, of C01ill11issi0ners 

- of the City· 0f Passaic. ) 

- ~ -·- - - ~ -·~ ~ ) 

CONCLUSI;_)NS 
AND . 

. JHDEH 

Ben Gott' s Grill,· Inc., . the c~ef endant-licensce, by. H_arry Gott, 
Secretary. 

Abrahan M:erin, Esq., Attorney for Departuent of Alcoholic Beverage 
Contr0l~ 

. BY THE C:JULUSSiuNEH: 

The defendant pleads guilty to the charge of having sold 
liquor below the established Fair Trade µrice, in violation of 
Rule 6 of State Regulations No. 30e 

The Departoent's file discloses all the pertinent facts. 

Un Nov81:iber 7, 1941, an investigator of this Department 
visited the defenclo.nt•s licensed pre1:1ises o.nd there purchased frm::i 
Ben Gott (president of the corporate licensee) n pint bottle of 
Seagran' s "V. J. '' Blended Canadian Whiskey for $1. 49, a 1 th0ugh the 
Fair Trade price for.such item was then $2.55. See Bulletin 480. 
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~The a~ent thereupon iJentified hifilself ·~ari~· 6~11Gd·'.attention 
to the fact that the. sal<; was ·b.elovi the Fc:ir Tracle price • . : Ben · 
Gott rs son,. who·· had apparently fixed the store's price f"or this i ten, 
.explained thG.t, in his view of the u.atter, only the new seven~year 
old product of Seagrmil rs "V • .J." Blended Canadian Whiskey wa.s on Fair 
Trade and not the· item in question, a six.:..year old product ntJ. longer 
be~ng. _uanufac t~ed. · . 

... 

The Fair- Trade listing of· that brand is without .any 
sp~cification whatsoever as to age n.nd, hence, necessa:r'ily inc.ludes 
all" products· vf that brand on the r(~tail.er 1 s shelves irrespective 
of age. If Ben Gott or his son had ·any uoubt onthis·.score, they 

.sl.J.oulC::. have consulted this Departr.ient for advi.ce. Their i.Jistake is 
no exoneration. A licensee is bound to.· c0mply viii th :the Fair Trade 
listings as they actually stan(t. For an exactly si~:iilar. case, see 
Re City Wine anC:. Liquor< Stores, D~letin 4~9Q, I ten 2. 

Norr.:ially, since there was apparently ·no intent· to "chisel" 
in this case, I would, as penalty for the violation, suspend the 
~efendant's lic~nse.for ten.days, less five for the guilty plea, or 
a net' of five day"s. See he City Wine and Liquor Stores, supra; 
he Park Liquors Corp., Bulletin 492, Ite~,i 5. Cf. Ee Samuel Vogel, 
Inc., Dulle tin 493 ,: Ite11 10. . . 

s . 
..,. .• •• I I. 

Hovvever, I w)te · thelt the defendant has .::1 ifa~:; t reeorcl. In 
1938 the Passaic Board of Comuissioncrs four1c"t· the licensee guilty of 
selling to a minor, anC. suspended i.ts license for ten days. More­
over, in 1935, while the license for this·b~siness·was-in Ben Gott 1 s 
individual nane, the Passaic Boarcl found hiu guilty ()f · poss.e_ss·ing 
several ·bottles of liquor off-pro~)f, but suspended sentence. 

I ' • { \ 

· .. In view of such past record, and all facts being con­
sidered, penalty for the present violation will be fifteen days, les~ 
five for the guilty plea, 0r a rte~ of ton days. 

Accordingly, it is, ori this·20th day of February, 1942, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Conslliaption License.C-29, 
heretofore issued to Ben Gott's Grill, Inc., by the Board of 
Corn::.Jissioners of the City of Pass'itic, for prenises 122 C0nt.ral 
~venue.;·· Pas·sai.c, .. ·b_e o..nd the sane is hereby suspend eel for ten (10) 
days,, cor~m1encing at 3: 00 A ·.Ivl. February 25, 1942. and concluding at 

· 3:00 A.M. March 7, 1942. 


